ZMS100 Application Notes Issue 3 Document Number 260160 Page 1 of 15
ZMS100
AC/DC Power Supply Series
APPLICATION NOTE
ZMS100 Application Notes Issue 3 Document Number 260160 Page 2 of 15
Contents
Contents .............................................................................................................................................................. 2
1. INPUT .............................................................................................................................................................. 3

harmonics, Input current and leakage current)
The power supply will automatically recover from AC power loss and start-up with maximum loading at 90VAC.
Repetitive ON/OFF cycling of the AC input voltage will not damage the power supply or cause the input fuse to
blow.
• Input Fuses
Two internal fuses are fitted, one in each AC line.  These fuses are not user serviceable.  Fuses are rated
T3,15AL; 250 Vac.
• Input Undervoltage
The power supply is protected against the application of an input voltage below the minimum specified so that it
shall not cause damage to the power supply.
The typical turn on voltage is 81VAC, typical turn off voltage is 70VAC.  (Full load, 25°C ambient)
2. DC OUTPUT
OUTPUT VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
The output voltage can be adjusted across the range shown using the potentiometer.
Model Nominal Output Voltage Adjustment Range
ZMS100-12 12V 11.4 to 13.2V
ZMS100-15 15V 14.25 to 16.5V
ZMS100-24 24V 22.8 to 26.4V
ZMS100-28 28V 26.6 to 30.8V
ZMS100-36 36V 34.2 to 39.6V
ZMS100-48 48V 45.6 to 52.8V
REMOTE SENSE
No remote sense connection is available
ZMS100 Application Notes Issue 3 Document Number 260160 Page 4 of 15
EFFICIENCY

50% to 75% load; 230Vac input
50% to 75% load; with 3950uF capacitance; 230Vac input
ZMS100 Application Notes Issue 3 Document Number 260160 Page 9 of 15
POWER SUPPLY TIMING
Output timing diagram
 min Typical max Description
T1   1s Turn on time
T2 8ms   Hold up time at 100VAC
T3   100ms Rise time
85%
10%
T1 T2
Vout
Vac
T3
ZMS100 Application Notes Issue 3 Document Number 260160 Page 10 of 15
OVERSHOOT AT TURN ON/OFF
The output voltage overshoot upon the application or removal of the input mains voltage shall be less than 5%
(typically <1%) above the nominal voltage. No opposite polarity voltage is present at any time.
The turn on/off characteristics for the ZMS100-12 unit are shown below.